
 
 

10 October 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 02.10.17 

 

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Horwood     
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Gaywood, Lowe, Parkin, Parson, 
Pearsall, Scott and Miss. Stack 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Election of Vice Chairman for 2017/18     
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 20 June 2017, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

4. Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)     
 

5. Update from Portfolio Holder  (Pages 7 - 10)   
 

6. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

7. Update on the Kent & Medway (Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan)  
Presentation by Ian Ayres, Accountable Officer, 
West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group. 

(Pages 11 - 14) Lesley Bowles, 
Hayley Brooks 
Tel: 01732 
227335/7272 

    
8. Budget 2018/19: Service Dashboards and 

Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

(Pages 15 - 38) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

9. Draft Housing Assistance Policy  (Pages 39 - 78) James Cox  
Tel: 01732227312 
 
 



 
 

10. Bre Stock Modelling  (Pages 79 - 80) James Cox  
Tel: 01732227312 
 

11. West Kent Homelessness Strategy  (Pages 81 - 152) Lesley Bowles, 
Hayley Brooks Tel: 
01732 227335/7272 
 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 153 - 
154) 

  
 

  
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Horwood (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Gaywood, Lowe, Parson, Pearsall and 

Scott 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Parkin and 
Miss. Stack 
 

 Cllr. Mrs. Hunter was also present. 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Cllrs. Horwood and Lowe were nominated and both nominations duly seconded.  
On a majority show of hands it was 

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Horwood be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2017/18. 

 
(Cllr. Horwood in the Chair.) 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
No nominations were received for Vice Chairman to the Advisory Committee for 
2017/18.  Upon advice, the Committee agreed to nominate a Vice Chairman for 
the purposes of the meeting only. 
 

Resolved:  That Cllr. Dyball be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for the purposes of this meeting only. 

 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held 
on 28 February 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 
5. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

2 

 

There were none. 
 
6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
Members’ noted the Portfolio Holder’s update which had been previously 
circulated. 
 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 
 

8. Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(requirement to belong to a scheme etc) (England) Order 2014  
 

The Private Sector Housing Team Leader presented the report which advised 
Members that the Order made it a legal requirement for all lettings agents and 
property managers in England to join a Government-approved redress scheme by 1 
October 2014.  Enforcement and the setting of the level of penalty charge 
applicable for a breach of the Order was the responsibility of the Council.  He 
advised that he would bring an update report to the Committee after a year. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to approve a penalty charge 
of £5,000 for breaching the order, unless following representation 
extenuating circumstance applies. 
 

9. Draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy  
 

The Housing and Health Manager presented the report which sought approval of a 
draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy 2016-21 for consultation with stakeholders 
and residents. Whilst work had been carried out with Tonbridge & Malling and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils, this Council had decided to deliver its own 
Sevenoaks District Housing Strategy which set out the housing priorities for the 
Sevenoaks District.  The other two councils were delivering the Strategy as their 
Housing and Homelessness Strategy and therefore it was recognised that some of 
the housing information provided within the Homelessness Strategy and associated 
evidence data, would need to be amended for the purposes of the Sevenoaks 
District.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

3 

 

Resolved:  That the draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy be approved for 
consultation with stakeholders and residents. 

 

10. Housing Strategy 2017  
 

The Housing Policy Manager introduced a report which presented the findings of 
the recent public consultation on the new Draft Housing Strategy. The strategy set 
out a series of strategic priorities, many updated from the previous housing 
strategy, under the following three headings: providing a good mix of decent and 
affordable housing across tenures; Improving the quality and use of existing 
housing stock; and meeting the needs of vulnerable and low income households.  If 
approved, more detailed action plans (where required) would be prepared to 
deliver on the agreed strategies.  Once completed, these would be made available 
to Members as internal working documents.     

If approved the Housing Strategy would be formally launched the published at a 
housing forum which was currently planned for late 2017.  Members would be 
formally invited to the event and a copy of the final document provided.     

The Housing Policy Manager advised that he would bring twice yearly update 
reports to the Housing & Health and the Planning Advisory Committees. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council to 
approve the Draft Housing Strategy.    

 
11. Sevenoaks District Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme Policy  

 
The Housing and Health Manager presented the report which set out the Council’s 
Policy for participating in the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS) 
in Kent.  Members were asked to consider the report to Cabinet which 
recommended adoption of the Sevenoaks District SVPRS Policy to enable the 
Council to support the resettlement of Syrian refugee families, if suitable and 
affordable housing was identified.  Decision making on a case by case basis would 
be achieved through delegated powers to the Portfolio Holder responsible for 
Housing, following consultation with local Members.   
 
The Housing and Health Manager further advised that the Council had been 
approached by a homeowner to act as a management agent, but the Council was 
unable to do this.  However, it appeared there may be a letting agent willing to do 
this work. 
 
The Chairman used his discretion to allow a member of the public to speak who 
was there on behalf of Sevenoaks Welcomes Refugees.  She advised that Savills in 
West Malling were the agents that may be interested in taking on this role. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

4 

 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Members considered the report and it was 
 

Resolved:  That the report to Cabinet be noted. 
 
12. Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) - Community Sponsorship 

Programme Resettlement Plan Assessment  
 

The Head of Housing & Health presented the report which sought Cabinet approval 
for the proposed assessment form following the meeting of Cabinet on 15 October 
2016, when it was resolved that Officers work on and implement a process to 
consider applications from potential Community Sponsors under the Government’s 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) Community Sponsorship Programme.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  
 

The Vice Chairman of the Health Liaison Board presented the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 May 2017 highlighting some of the discussion.  The minutes 
were noted.   
 
14. Work Plan  

 
The work plan and the addition Minutes 8 and 10 were noted.   
 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised Members that the Kent & 
Medway Health and Social Care Sustainability and Transformation Plan was looking 
at how local health would be provided. This was an important area of work as it 
would affect local health services.   There was a public event in Sevenoaks on 8 
August 2017, venue yet to be confirmed. 

 
An update on emergency housing at the meeting in November was requested, as 
well as an update on the implementation of the Sevenoaks District Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme Policy. 
 
ACTION SINCE GRENFELL TOWER DISASTER 
 
Members queried what the Council was doing with regards to checking properties 
for flammable cladding, in light of the recent disaster and named some building 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

5 

 

they had concerns with.  The Chief Officer Communities and Business gave an 
update about the information the Council had been asked to provide to DCLG and 
said that that Officers were also working with Kent Fire & Rescue Service.  Kent 
Fire & Rescue Service had asked if there were any sites where there were 
community concerns and where they could provide reassurance.   She took note of 
the buildings Members were concerned about and requested Members to inform 
Officers of any others they knew of.  There would be a written update for Members 
shortly. 

 
The Chairman said that, with the Advisory Committee’s consent he would write to 
the Portfolio Holders, requesting assurances.  This was agreed. 
 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business also took the opportunity to update 
Members on a recent fire at Emily Court, Wilmington.  There had been one 
fatality, and six displaced residents mainly as a result of smoke and water damage  
KCC Officers were working closely with Kent Fire Service, who had fed back that it 
was a well built and maintained building and had behaved as it should have during 
a fire.   
 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing & Health Advisory Committee 

10 October 2017 
[...]
HS organisations are working with local authorities and 

organisations to deliver the Kent and Medway STP. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

 

3 The Chief Executive of Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust is the Senior 

Responsible Officer for the Kent and Medway SPT. 

 

4 The outline Kent and Medway STP sets out the key themes for transformation of 

health and care services as follows: 

• Care Transformation: preventing ill health, intervening earlier and 

bringing excellent care closer to home. 

• Productivity:  Maximising synergies and efficiencies in shared services, 

procurement and prescribing. 

• Enablers: Investing in estates, digital infrastructure and the workforce 

needed to underpin a high-performing system. 

• System Leadership: Developing the commissioner and provider structures 

which will unlock greater scale and impact. 

 

5 Further information on this work will be presented to Members by Ian Ayres, 

Accountable Officer for West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal or human rights issues relating to this report. 

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Resource (non-financial) 

Sevenoaks District Council is a key partner in developing the Kent and Medway STP.  

Support for this work will be picked up within existing staffing resources.  

Conclusions 

The Accountable Officer for West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group will attend 

Housing and Housing Advisory Committee to inform Members about the Kent and 

Medway STP.   

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 

Background Papers: 
NHS England (2016) 'Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans (01/05/2016)' 
 
Kent and Medway NHS, The Kent and Medway 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan submission 
www.kentandmedway.nhs.uk/stp  

Lesley Bowles 
Chief Officer for Communities and Business 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BUDGET 2018/19: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAS) 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 10 October 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For Decision 

Also considered by Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 
– 3 October 2017 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 5 October 
2017 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 17 
October 2017 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 2 November 2017 

Finance Advisory Committee – 14 November 2017 

Planning Advisory Committee – 23 November 2017 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2018/19 budget within the 
existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered, together with 
further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget 
for 2018/19. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is included.  

Other pressures, such as the public sector pay award, may result in a requirement 
for further savings.  Officers will continue to monitor these pressures and report 
the latest position to Cabinet in December. 

Po
[...]
ervice Dashboards 

15 The intention of service dashboards is to provide Members with improved 
information during the budget setting process to provide context and inform 
any growth and savings ideas that Members may put forward. 

16 The Service Dashboards cover a summary of the services provided, 
objectives, achievements and opportunities, challenges and risks and 
performance. 

17 Appendix A contains the Service Dashboard for this Advisory Committee and 
Appendix B contains the budget for those services. 

Savings Plan 

18 Appendix C to this report sets out a summary of the savings and growth 
items approved by Council since the 10-year budget strategy was first used 
in 2011/12, which have allowed the Council to deliver a 10 year balanced 
budget.   

19 The savings plan requires a total of over £6 million to be saved between 
2011/12 and 2017/18 which is an average saving of nearly £900,000 per 
annum.  In the thirteen years from 2005/06, over £10m of savings will then 
have been made. 

20 The 10-year budget attached shows a net saving or additional income 
requirement of £100,000 per annum to deliver a long-term sustainable 
budget. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



 

21 Other pressures, such as the public sector pay award, may result in a 
requirement for further savings.  Officers will continue to monitor these 
pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in December. 

Proposed Growth and Savings Items 

22 Growth items are items that are in addition to non-service issues and risks, 
such as grant settlements, impacts of economic change and other pressures 
highlighted in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2018/19 and 
Beyond’ report considered by Cabinet on 14 September 2017. 

23 A number of growth and savings items will be proposed at the seven Advisory 
Committees with the aim of achieving the £100,000 mentioned above.  The 
£100,000 does not necessarily have to all be achieved in 2018/19 but the 
impact is required to be £1m (i.e. £1
[...]
nce AC 

14 September Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 2 

Review of Service Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 

3 October Economic & Comm. Dev. AC 

5 October Policy & Performance AC 

10 October Housing & Health AC 

17 October Legal & Dem. Svs AC 

2 November Direct & Trading AC 

14 November Finance AC 

23 November Planning AC 

  � 
Stage 3 

Budget Update (incl. Service Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs), feedback 

from Advisory Committees) 
7 December Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 4 

Budget Update (incl. Government 
Settlement information) 

11 January Cabinet 

  � 

Stage 5 

Budget Update and further review of 
Service Change Impact Assessments (if 

required) 

 January - 
February 

Advisory Committees 

  � 
Stage 6 

Budget Setting Meeting (Recommendations 
to Council) 

6 February Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 7 

Budget Setting Meeting (incl. Council Tax 
setting) 

20 February Council 

 
Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing Assistance Policy 

Health and Housing Advisory Committee - 10 October 2017  

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

Status For Decision  

Also considered by Cabinet – 12th October 2017 
Council  - 21 November 2017 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The Housing Assistance Policy sets out the way in which the 
funding provided by the Better Care Fund for mandatory disabled facilities grant 
and discretionary assistance for improved collaboration with Health and Social care 
services is administered; along with the Councils own discretionary assistance. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan by ensuring  caring 
communities via providing the right support at the right time, reducing  poverty 
and social exclusion; providing a healthy environment by reducing health 
inequalities and improve health and wellbeing for all 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer James Cox, Ext. 7312 

Recommendation to Health and Housing Advisory Committee: To recommend to 
Cabinet to approve the proposed Housing Assistance Policy in order to ensure 
increased funding provided via the Better Care Fund is delivered to those who have 
not previously been able to obtain financial assistance; and to up date the criteria 
for the Councils own discretionary financial assistance. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  To recommend to Council to  approve the proposed  
Housing Assistance Policy in order to ensure increased funding provided via the 
Better Care Fund is delivered to those who have not previously been able to obtain 
financial assistance; and to up date the criteria for the Councils own discretionary 
financial assistance. 

Reason for recommendation: To allow the Council  to broaden its ability to 
provide financial assistance to those disabled persons who fall out of the 
mandatory DFG system, provide financial assistance to undertake preventive 
measures reducing hospital admissions and demand for social care and reduce 
delayed hospital discharges by working in collaboration with Health services to 
provide funding to remove housing related obstacles preventing discharge. 

To continue to provide discretionary assistance for essential repairs although 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

additional qualifying criteria and conditions are being applied to an application 

Introduction and Background 

1 The current Housing Assistance Policy was adopted in 2008 and since then 
the role of Private Sector Housing and financial assistance has substantially 
changed. Firstly, in 2010 all central government funding for discretionary 
improvements grants ceased and secondly with the introduction of the 
Better Care Fund in 2015 the Council’s role changed from one of 
administering grants into one that, through collaboration, assists in reducing 
demands of hospital and social care services. The proposed policy is 
attached as an appe
[...]
nt 

 which has been paid be repaid forthwith, together with interest from the 

 date on which it was paid until repayment, at such reasonable rate as the 

 authority may determine. 

 
 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BRE STOCK MODELLING  

Health and Housing Advisory Committee – 10 October 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

Status For Comment  

Key Decision No  

Executive Summary: The Building Research establishment was been employed and 
has now undertaken a stock model assessment to identify the condition of the 
private housing stock within the District. 

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing  poverty and social exclusion; 
providing a healthy environment by reducing health inequalities and improve health 
and wellbeing for all. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer James Cox,  Ext. 7312 

Recommendation to Health and Housing Advisory Committee:  Members are 
asked to note the report 

Introduction and Background 

1 Periodically the Council are required to undertake a housing condition 
survey, determining the condition of the Districts private sector housing 
stock. This information is then used to inform other housing related policies. 

2 It was expected that the stock modelling information would be completed 
for this committee, however we are having problems accessing the final 
information recently sent  by the BRE. This problem is currently being 
resolved by IT and the necessary information will be available shortly. Once 
available an over view of the findings will be presented to the advisory 
committee. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

No financial implications are applicable 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No legal implications and risk assessment are applicable. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance 
[...]
ard update  

Housing Allocation Policy 

 
Health Liaison Board update  
 
 

 

 

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Update from Portfolio Holder
	7 Kent & Medway (Sustainability and Transformation Plan)
	8 Budget 2018/19: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	08 App A - Service Dashboard
	08 App B - 201718 Budget by service
	08 App C - Old growth savings
	08 App D - New growth savings
	08 App E - SCIAs
	08 App F - Adv Ctte Previous Suggestions
	08 App G - 10 yr Budget
	08 App H - Budget timetable

	9 Housing Assistance Policy
	09 housing renewal policy

	10 Bre Stock Modelling
	11 West Kent Homelessness Strategy
	11 West Kent Homelessness Strategy August 2017 - Appendix A
	11 WK Homelessness Strategy Evidence Base App B
	11 Appendix C Consultation Responses
	11 EQIA WK Homelessness Strategy Appendix D

	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present:

Cllr. Horwood (Chairman)
Cllr. Parkin (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Lowe, Parson, Pearsall, Scott
and Miss. Stack
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Gaywood.

15.

Election of Vice Chairman for 2017/18
Resolved: That Cllr. Parkin be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Advisory
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2017/18.

16.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held
on 20 June 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

17.

Declarations of Interest

For reasons of transparency, Cllr. Parkin declared an interest in agenda item 9
(Minute 23) in that her husband was applying for a Disabled Facility Grant (DFG)
which was a mandatory grant and not affected by the proposed policy.
18.

Actions from Previous Meetings

The Chairman advised that he would circulate an email he had received from
Building Control concerning the cladding used at Tubbs Hill, Sevenoaks and Horizon
House, Swanley.
19.

Update from Portfolio Holder

Members’ noted the Portfolio Holder’s update.
20.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.

7

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 10 October 2017
21.

Kent & Medway (Sustainability and Transformation Plan)

The Chairman welcomed Ian Ayres, the Accountable Officer for West Kent Clinical
Commissioning Group. Kent and Medway STP. He advised that it had been called
the Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) but was now to
be known as Sustainability and Transformation Partnership. He stated that this
was a key shift. The NHS as it was operating was not sustainable without
transformation, and partnerships would be key to delivery.
He advised that the three main problems to tackle were: inequalities within the
population; health care quality, which was good but had had plateaued; and
financial resources. Beneath this was a whole other set of issues such as not
enough resources spent keeping people well which could only be done through
partnerships and investment. There also needed to be more work on community
care and support.
Centralisation of services was proven to be more efficient and there needed to be
more.
In West Kent within the next 12 months there wold be more work on integrating
community development and the shared responsibility to keep people healthy;
more on health estate management - what services were needed what services
were in the area and whether resources/buildings be pooled/shared; the question
of how to help individuals – signposting etc.;
efficiencies in the running of the 7 hospital sites. By Spring next year there would
be consultation on where to centralise the stroke service.
In response to a question concerning potential redevelopment of the Sevenoaks
Hospital site he replied that what services should be provided from their sites,
potentially additional or shared services, would be something to be looked at but
they were not quite there yet. At the moment it was a case of looking at existing
services and estates. Any redevelopment would require access to capital, and to
meet any criteria they would have to prove all other options had been fully
investigated first.
In response to question on Primary Care, he explained that in aggregate there was
capacity at GP surgeries, however the space was not necessarily in the places
needed. Buildings often hindered capacity too. Work was ongoing looking at
population growth, demand and what needed to be done to any existing buildings
to support.
In response to a Member’s question, with regard to any proposed retirement
village and whether a satellite surgery would be helpful, it was hard to answer, it
could be an inefficient use of a building for example but would depend on
circumstances. Early engagement in any discussions would help.
A Member pointed out that for older rural communities, centralisation caused a
number of issues and the user rather than just the financial expediency, needed to
be put first. She also added that it was difficult to measure outcomes of public
health preventive actions.
8

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 10 October 2017

Members suggested the potential use of libraries, which Mr. Ayres thought was an
interesting idea that had not come forward before.
A Member asked whether there was anything additional that the District Council
could do to be of help and Mr Ayres responded that as District Council colleagues
were ahead of CCG and other health colleagues in working in partnership.
In response to questions he also advised that more part time GPs was a national
trend and there was a workforce shortage. Uncertainties with BREXIT meant that
at the moment they were struggling to keep the same level of recruitment from
Europe.
The Chairman thanked Mr. Ayres on behalf of the Committee and hoped to see him
again at future meetings.
22.

Budget 2018/19: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments
(SCIAS)

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out updates to the
2018/19 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings
plan. The report presented proposals that had been identified and needed to be
considered, together with further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees,
before finalising the budget for 2018/19.
Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet,
it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget which assumed
no funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes
Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient
as set out in its Corporate Plan.
To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included. Other
pressures may come out later in the budget process, such as when the Government
publishes its Autumn Budget on 22 November or when the Local Government
Finance Settlement is announced in December. There may therefore be a
requirement for further savings. Officers would continue to monitor these
pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in December.
No new growth and savings items had been proposed in the report for services
applicable to this Advisory Committee. Members were given the opportunity to
discuss and put forward any growth and savings suggestions. Members discussed
potentially reducing the cost of the Leisure contract.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

9

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 10 October 2017
Resolved: That Cabinet be advised that
a)

no growth and savings proposals had been identified in Appendix D to the
report; and

b) the suggestion of a reduction in the cost of the leisure contract be put
forward to Cabinet.
23.

Housing Assistance Policy

The Housing Standards Team Leader presented the report which sought approval
from Council of the Housing Assistance Policy. The Policy set out the way in which
the funding provided by the Better Care Fund for mandatory disabled facilities
grant and discretionary assistance for improved collaboration with Health and
Social care services was administered; along with the Councils own discretionary
assistance.
He advised that further to writing the report it had become apparent that the
repair or buying of furniture would also be useful to add to the Hospital Discharge
Grant and this would include within Registered Social Landlord properties.
In response to questions he advised that going forward the majority of grant
applications would go through an accelerated process and this meant applicants
were not being means tested.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council, to
approve, subject to amendments to the Hospital Discharge Grant (HDG) to
include ‘the repair or buying of furniture’ which would include within
Registered Social Landlord properties, the proposed Housing Assistance
Policy in order to ensure increased funding provided via the Better Care
Fund is delivered to those who have not previously been able to obtain
financial assistance; and to update the criteria for the Councils own
discretionary financial assistance.
24.

B.R.E Stock Modelling

The Housing Standards Team Leader presented the report. The Building Research
Establishment (B.R.E) had undertaken a stock model assessment to identify the
condition of the private housing stock within the District. Unfortunately it had not
been possible to analyse the data yet so more comprehensive a report would be
brought back to the next meeting.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

10

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 10 October 2017
25.

West Kent Homelessness Strategy

The Housing & Health Manager presented the report. A new West Kent
Homelessness Strategy had been developed by the three West Kent Councils and
the report sought adoption, by Council, of the Strategy.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council,
adoption of the West Kent Homelessness Strategy.
26.

Work Plan

The work plan was noted and the following amendments made:
28 November 2017
• B.R.E Stock modelling report
• Update on implementation of the Sevenoaks District Syrian Vulnerable Persons
Relocation Scheme to be removed and updated as part of the Portfolio Holder’s
update
• Sports development update
27 February 2018
• Update on temporary accommodation and emergency planning provision
• Performance indicators on Housing Strategy
• West Kent Housing Association (WKHA) presentation on social housing provisions
and the Emerald scheme
• SDC Health activity update

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.37 PM

CHAIRMAN

11

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 10 October 2017

12

